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international President

December 12, 2002

ALL U.S. GENERAL CHAIRMEN
BROTHERIIOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE FENGINEERS

AWARDS CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 130

Dear Sirs and Brothers:

Enclosed for your information and reference are copies of various awards rendered by the
Second, Third, and/or Fourth Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Board as well as
selected Public Law Boards andfor Special Boards of Adjustment. Please note that some of the
awards may involve other Organizations and/or crafts.

The awards selected for this circular address topics including Absenteeism, Altercafion,
Burden of Proof, Conduct, Disparate Discipline, Drugs/Alcobol, Efficiency Tests, Excessive
Discipline, Form B, Fraud Alleged, Instructional Miscommunication, Insubordination, Missed Call,
Personal Injury, Personal Protective bDevices, Reinsiaiement G ffers, Reliance on Others, Service
Record, Shove Movements, Stop Signal, Testimonial Conflict, Untimely Assessment of Discipline,
Hearing Officer, Notice Failure, Postponement, Prejudgment, Telephonic Testimony, Transcript,
Waiver and Wilness.

An index referencing the awards by citation and topical heading(s) , with a brief synopsis of
each award, is also enclosed for your reference.

Fratemally yours,
President
Enclosure

oo Advisory Board, w/ enc.

AFFILIATED WITH A FL.-C.I.O. AND C.L.C. Serving Since 1863
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INDEX

SECOND - FOURTH DIVISIONS, NRAB
PUBLIC LAW BOARDS / SPECIAL BOARDS OF ADJUSIMENT

Board Award Nos., Topical Headings, and Summaries Parties

PLB 4450 Award No. 131-Fischen BLEv. UP
Disallowed absenteeism charge based on days accounted for by
childhirth and several deaths in family, as well as days of
availability on the extra board. Commented that all days of
absence were approved by Carrier.
ABSENTEEISM

PLB 4450 Award No. 133-Eischen BLE v. UP
Disallowed a charge of insubordination in connection with an
alleged failure to improve attendance where Carrier failed to
establish that the Claimant had been properly instructed to begin

with.

ABSENTEEISM

INSUBORDINATION
Third Award No. 36121-Zusman BRS v. UP
Division Rejection of unconditional reinstatement offer ends Carrier’s

back pay liability. Dismissal reduced to Level 3 suspension tn
connection with minor altercation where other participant was
not disciplined at all.

ALTERCATION

DISPARATE DISCIPLINE

REINSTATEMENT OFFERS-UNCONDITIONAL



Third

Division

Third
Division

Third
Division

Third
Division

Third
Division

Award No, 36123-Zusman
Employee guilty of engaging in physical altercation returned to
gervice withouot pay.

ALTERCATIONS
EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE

Award No. 36279-Mason

“The Board carefully reviewed the testimony presented at the
Hearing and can conclude only that the Carrier s decision to
acsess discipline is based almost entirely on suspicion and
conjecture. There was no firsi-hand witness testimony 1o be found
in the Hearing transcript. The accuser said one thing. The
accusee said something different. No one who testified actually
saw anything. Suspicion, surmise and conjeciure canmnut be
substituted for © such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind
might accept as adequate to support a conclusion. T
DURDEN OF PROOF-DISCIPLINE

Award No. 36110-O’Brien

Sixty days suspension reduced to thirty days in case of employee
who engaged in heated, non-provoked verbal altercation with o
supervisor concerning safety issues.
CONDUCT-DEPORTMENT

EXCESSIVE DISCIPILINE

Award No. 36216-Kems

Where charged employee asserts that collection was handled
itnproperly, and his testimony 15 corroborated by a colleague who
underwent testing at the same time, Carrier’s failure to provide
any evidence to support the chain of custody resulted in crediting
the charged employee’s testimony, despite his certification at the
time of testing that the sample was properly collected.
DRUGS/ALCOHOL-ADULTERATION ALLEGED/CHAIN OF
CUSTODY

Award No. 36198-Fischen

Where Claimant tested positive twice within ten years, and policy
mandated dismissal of second time offenders, reinstatement
without pay ordered where first positive test had been handled as
a medical disqualification, not as discipline. See, First Division
Award Nos. 25087 and 25089.
DRUGS/ALCOHOL-MULTIPLE CFFENDERS

BMWE v.
Up

BRS v
GTW

BMWE v.
1&MRL

BRS v.
GTW

BMWE v.
BNSF



PLB 4450

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

Third
Division

Third
Division

Award No. 94-Eischen

Overturned discipline assessed in connection with torpedo
afficiency test conducted while Claimant was operating a North
American Comfort Cab.

EFFICIENCY TESTS-DUTY TO CONDUCT FAIRLY AND
SAFELY

Award No. 109-Eischen

Claimant exonerated for passing stop sign protecting limits of
Form B, where he was not properly aware of train tonnage and
makeup, and resultant unexpected slack action pushed him into
limits.

FORM B

STOP SIGNAL-MITIGATION

Award No. 121-Eischen

Discipline assessed in connection with entry of Form B limits
without proper authority reduced from Level 4 to Level 3 account
Claimant was not given complete set of paperwork at the
begimning of his trip, where the bulletin noting the Form B at
issue was one of lhe papers he was not given.

FORMB

Award No. 36213-Kenis

“A charge of dishonesty is a serious one and requires proof of
intent. As noted in Public Law Board No. 6402, Award 7, a case
very similar to this one: ‘To carry its burden of proof, Carrier
st show by substantial evidence not only that the answers were
inaccurate but that Claimant did not believe them when he gave
them, i.e. that Claimant deliberately lied.” That level of proof is
lacking on this record because the Carrier failed to show that the
Claimant's statements were inconsistent, much less fraudulent or
dishonest.”

FRAUD ALLEGED-FALSE TESTIMONY

Award No. 36166-O0’Brien

Where emplovee made honest mistake in claiming time not
worked, reinstated without pay. In case of one-on-one conflict
between witnesses, where testimony of Carrier witness was not
corroborated, such held inadequate to carry burden of proof.
FRAUD ALLEGED-FALSIFYING REPORT

TESTIMONIAL CONFLICT

L

BLEv.UP

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP

BMWE v.
18)3

BMWE v.
TP



PLB 4450

PLB 4450

Third
Division

Award No. 97-Eischen

Removed all discipline assessed in conmection with stop signal
incident where Claimant reasonably believed, based on
conversation with dispatcher, that he had permission to pass two
signals, when in fact he had authority to pass only one.
INSTRUCTIONAL MISCOMMUNICATION

Award No. 3-Fischen

Defective beeper held sufficient mitigation to charge of missing
call. Also held that previous record of similar proven offenses
cannot serve to lessen Carrier’s burden of proof in instant case.
MISSED CALL/PAGERS/BEEPERS

SERVICE RECORD

Award No. 36212-Kenis

“That evidence is lacking on this record. The charge of
dishonesty is apparently predicated on the idea that the Claimani
submitted contradictory or false incident reports in conneciion
with his back injury. The Board finds that conclusion to be
wrwarranted. The Claimant submitted the first incident report at
his supervisor s request after he reported a back problem. He did
not claim that it was caused by an on-duty injury; in fact, he
specifically stated that he did not Jmow how the back problem
aviginated. The Claimant’s second incident report addressed the
injury he sustained on March 24, 1999. The two reporis were
based on two separate imcidents. We find no inconsistency in the
reports and absolutely no evidence of fraudulent or dishonest
intent.

The many rules cited in this case, standing clore, without
adequate evidentiary support, amount to bare nssertions that do
not meet the Carrier’s burden of proving its case by substantial
evidence. It is apparent that the Carrier believes there are
suspicious circumstances surrounding the Claimart’s alleged
personal injury on that date. However, discipline may not be
assessed on the basis of speculation, confecture or assumplion.
The claim must be sustained on that basis.”

PERSONAL INJURY-FRAUD ALLEGED-BURDEN OF
PROOF

BLE v. UP

BLEv.UP

BMWE v.
UP



Third
Division

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

Award No. 36230-Mason

“Js this late reporting? The Board thinks not. On this property, a
division superintendent publicly opined as follows: ‘What is late
reporting? If an individual feels excruciating pain after an
incident af work for a few minutes and then it goes away, I
suggest that he/she report the incident to their supervisor before
the end of their current tour of dudy - based solely on the level of
pain experienced.

If someone bumys their knee or clbow but doesn’t think a lof
about it, there is no need to report that as an injury ai that point.
But, if in a couple of days, the individual begins feeling
discomfort hecause of a build up of fluid on the knee or elbow,
they should immediately report that to their Supervisor.

Is that late reporting? No, as we have all experienced bumps and
bruises in our careers, and In cases similur to that I do not
consider that late reporting.””

PERSONAL INJURY - LATE REPCRTING/NOT READILY
APPARTENT

Award No. 123-Eischen

Claimant exonerated of charge of not wearing safety glasses on
jocomotive because Cauier failed to prove that the windows on
the lacomotive were opeL.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE DEVICES - SAFETY GLASSES

Award No. 4-Eischen

“We have reviewed carefully this record and conclude that the
claim must be sustained. First, the notice g charge alleged that
Claimuni fuiled to stop his train before possing the red signal;
but the evidence establishes beyond cavil that he did stop and
radio for permission, which he received, before proceeding past
the signal. Second, Claimant had no way of knowing that the
conductor upon whose information he relied had in fact
overlooked calling the dispatcher. In the circumstances, Claimant
cannot be found ar faull for not double-checking the information
he received by the conductor. He wus entitled to rely upon the
misrepresentation of his conductor and, in the circumstances
presented, Carrier erred in finding that Claimant shared in any
way the conductor’s blame for this incident.”

RELIANCE ON OTHERS-CREW

BRS v.
BNSF

BLEv. UP

BLE v. UP



PLB 4450

PLB 44350

PLB 4450

PLR 4450

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

Award No. 105-Eischen

Removed all discipline assessed in connection with hard coupling
and personal injury incuxred during shove movement where
Carrier failed to establish that Claimani failed to stop before
traveling half the last distance given by ground crew member
over the radio.

SHOVE MOVEMENTS-STOPPING WITHIN ONE HALK
LAST DISTANCE GIVEN

Award No. 103-Eischen

Where record was interpreted by Board to show that the disputed
sienal was taken down by dispatcher and route changed without
notification to Claimant, who was closely approaching, such held
10 hold Claimant blameless for passing signal.

STOP SIGNAL-MITIGATION

Aswward No 130-Eischen

Where discipline notice was addressed to the local chairman
instead of charged employee, and returned unclaimed by the
Claimant, and Carrier could not correct €1ror within the time limit
for assessing discipline, such deemed reversible erruL.
DISCIPLINE-UNTIMELY ASSESSMENT

Award No. 93-Eischen

Notice of discipline dated beyond time limit for assessing same
held fatal error.

DISCIPLINE-UNTIMELY ASSESSMENT

Award No. 116-Eischen

Discipline removed procedurally due to same Carrier Officer
issuing charges, proposing discipline, and also serving as Hearing
Officer, where the UPGrade policy specifically prohibils such
combination of roles.

HEARING OFFICER-MULTIPLE ROLES

Award No. 85-Eischen

Where Hearing Officer, who had testified in an FELA trial thatall
Carrier operating employees were untruthful, refused to recuse
himself or admit any evidence conceining his prior testimony,
and Carrier stated to press that Claimant was at fault before the
investigation took place, prejudgment found.

ITEARING OFFICER-CONDUCT

PREJUDGMENT

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP

BLEv.UP

BLE v.UP

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP



PLB 4450

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

PLB 4450

Third
Division

PLB 4450

Award No. 102-Eischen

Where local manager’s decision not to charge Claimant was
overridden by higher authority and Claimant was only afforded
telephonic notice to aftend investigation, such held fatal error.
NOTICE FAILURE

Award No. 87-Eischcn

Where agreement requires written notice and employee’s only
notification is only effected by a telephone, such held fatal error.
NOTICE FAILLIRE

Award No. 138-Eischen

Where investigation notice was issued n connection with an
abseulceism charge more than ten days beyond the last day of
absence for which charged, such held untimely.

NOTICE FAILURE-UNTIMELY

Award No. 119-Eischen

Held fatal error to unilaterally postpone an investigation account
alleged unavailability of a witness, when the Carrier knew the
witnoss would not be available the day the hearing was originally
scheduled for. Also held telephonic testimony improper in case
of train dispatcher witness in case involving instructional
miscommunication, citing to Award No. 17 of PLB 4975 (Harris).
POSTPONEMENT-UNILATERAL

TELEPHONIC TESTIMONY

WITNESS-MATERIAL

Award No. 136-Eischen

Removed discipline assessed in cennection with yellow flag
efficiency test where superintendent who assessed discipline was
also member of efficiency testing team and thus passed judgment
on his own actions.

PREJUDGMENT

Award No. 36197-N. Eischen

Carrier must furnish copy of Investigation Transcript even when
no discipline is assessed following close of investigation.
TRANSCRIPT

Award No. $0-Eischen

Discipline assessed following investigation cannot exceed that

offered in waiver.
WAIVER-INITIAL OFFER BINDING

BLE v.UP

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP

BLEv. UP

BMWE V.
BNSF

BLE v.UP



PLB 4450 Award No. 92-Fischen BLE v. UP

Discipline assessed following investigation cannot exceed that
offered in watver.

WAIVER-INITIAL OFFER BINDING



AWARD NO. 131

NMB CASE NO. 131

UNION CASE 98031
COMPANY CASE 1116391

PUEBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 4450

PARTIES TO THE DISPUTE:

UNION PACTFIC RATLROAD COMPANY
(Western Regior

-anad -

At g ngrads “ine assessed to Enginesr A F. Jimerson and
request the SXPuUngenient ol f discipline assessed end pay for any and all time lost with

all senierity and x?:""* an rights resiorsd unimpaired. Action taken as a result of
- .

OPINION OF BOARD: On lanuary 21, 1998, Carier issued lotlsr of Notics of Investigation to
Claimant, instructing him to agpear ‘”c; an investiation and hearing on January 28, 1698, in Los
Angeles, to “develop the facts and siace indivicual responsibility, if any, In conmection with the
following charge (Emphasis added)-

While assigned as Erginesr for the Union Pacific R:lhoad 21 Los Angeles. California, vou allegedly

%iled to comply Wit instrucdons oo May 21 1857, rezarding your absentesism and 2buse of ine
layoll swalus, mdicating possible vielation of 'Q_:'Lip 1.13 as enntoined in the General Code of
Operating Rules, effzetive April 19,199+

Examinztion of the franscript of @e formal investigation shows unrefuted testimony ﬁom
Claiment that birth of 2 haby in October 1697, two (2) family deaths in November 1997 and anothe
farnily death in December 199’? accounrad ‘or 2 number of the layoffs. Moreover, the record also
shows that Carmer “countsd” 2s absences seme days when Claimant was act ally protecting the
Ext=a Board but wes not called and that oIl of his layoils wers processed in accordance with the
mandates of LE 3333, dated May 12, 1965, which siales:

o BLE Ruie 151 of the efective Schedule Agresment:

“The following sheli b

A lay off of ope dzy, to and imeluding fftesn {15} days musibe aporoved by the aut thorized
r@nse*m.w of e Ceonie. Carrier representative hendling the orew heard eader

wmc ‘he snginesr i working Wik 52 zn euthorized representative for this purpose. A leave
of 2heence over fiffizen (13) davs o 2nd including ninety (90) must he approved by &
S

o
1
1=



AWARD NO. 131

NMB CASE NO. 151

UNION CASE 98031
COMPANY CASE 1116391

This Board conchudes that carrer failed to prove its charge that Cleimant violated Rule 1.13 of the
General Code of Orperating Rules, Trard Tdition effective April 10, 1994, — Reporiing and
Complving with Insiuctions: Employees will report 10 and comply with instructions from

supervisors who have the proper jurisdiction. Employees will comply with instructions tssued by

managers of various depariments when the InSiruclions apply ww thelr durtes.

AYWARD

1) Claim sustained.

2) Carrier shall implement s i within thirty (30) days of its exseution hy 2

majority of the Beard.

T T T .‘ . /’/_-_‘-\ : //"

I

e e — e T
e

Dena Edward Fischen, Chairman

Dated at Spencsr, New York on March 8, 2002
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AWARD NO. 133

NMB CASE NO. 133

UNION CASE 59029
COMPANY CASE 1183633

PURBIIC LAY BOARD NG, 4450

PARTIES TQ THE DISPUTE:

UNION PACIFIC RAILRCAD COMPANY
(Westemn Regien)

-and -

BROTHEERHEOCD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

»iine assessed to Engineer L. L. Johnson and

request the e:q‘u.::gerpr:m ci _isc::Zf;:e z3sessed and pay for any and all time lost with
al‘ se“_ioﬁt*v Pnd vacal O"l righis restored unimmaired. ncnon taken as a result of
L

OPINION OF BOARD: In this case, Engineer L. L. Johnson (“Claimant”) and the Organization
2 Upgrad dISC ph:}a::.' Bcuion a:sess\.d by Superintendent X. H Hunt, follcwing a

ication into cherzes dled on May 11, 1999, by Manager of Operating Practices

{MOP) E. T. Varland thar Claimant had v1oza:ed Rules 1.13 and 1.15 of the General Uode of
p d ar*a modifizd by Union Pacific Ratlroad, uiemne Aprl 10, 1594

= 7, 1969 lemer assaszing the discipline reads, inpertinent part as follows

ﬂ.l

Fhile vouwere emoioyed as Enginesron the X2-30 (OX436) at M. P 290 (La Grande} Subdivisions
La Grande (837) and Funtingren (310), vou fziled to comply with insguctons directing you 1o
minirize absences from werk and mesttaz employement[sic] requirements of your assignmentissued
i confercoce on Tebruary 10, 1999, contrmed by letter dated February 26, 1695, 'Yo!.,r aomimning
failure to protect employmentby £xcessively absenling yourselliTum servics, as roted on your work
nistory and calendar berween February 10, 1959, and May 9, 1999, while smployed as Eagimesrwith
the Union Pacific Railroad, is in viclanen of Rules 1.13 and 1.15 of the Ceneral Code of Creratng
Rales adeprad and modifed by Union Peeile Ratlroad, effective Aprii 10, 1594, |

The Rules which Superintencent fiunt found Claimant guilty of viclating read as follows:

Generai Code of Operating Rules. Third Editon effective April 18, 1994, Xule 1.15—Reporting
and Complyving with Instmc.aons Zwzlovees will reporr 1o and comply with instructions from

supervisors who have the proper jurisaicson. Employees will comply with insorucrions issued by

managers 5f Yarious deparamanis

‘rsmuctons appiy to their duties.



AWARD NO, 133
. : NMB CASE NO. 133
UNION CASF 99029

COMPANY CASE 1183633

Cenaral Code of Overating Rules. Third Zdition effective April 19, 1994, Rule 1.15 - Duty
Report or Absence: Emplovees must repor: jor auty af the designared wime und place with the
necessary eguipment (o PEzyorm LAE duties. Tiey mustspend their iime on duty working enly for the
ruiiroad. Employeas must not lecve their cesignmens, exchange duties, or allow others to filI their

assignment WINoUE proger authorics

Contrary t© the conclusion resched by Superiniendent Hunt, 2 careful review of the
ranscribed record of invesiigation revesls not & scintilla of evidence that Claimant violated Rule
1.15. Tre clained violation of Rule 1.15 is, in essence, 2 charea of insubordination. Ttis glemenizl
that among the predicaies for Andingan emplovas guiity of such a vicletion is clear ariculaiion end

of a reacdily nnderstandabie order, instruction.

i
~mugication by the supervisor to e SMLIONE
s 1 PREEE]

. it e ey gyl o ¥
oo iyl TlIL L Y oL iy A Aoy LN PR L

‘A prSrAnGaTd- O PO CTIREES

-

— - - .

specific ipstruction issned 1o the empioves in the 2ase decided as Awerd No. 129 of this Buad.

The record in this case shows el 2 8T aééressed to Claiment by Superintendent Hurnt
trder date of February 6, 1565, purporing 10 SUmInd ize supervisory insimictions issved by MCP

Varland on February 10, 1995, was never ceceived or read by Claimant. Sofarasiie record SROWS,

L

A

the only instmicion or pericamancs &
Februarv 10, 1660 was a vague admenition 1o “improve s attendance”. As the transcmbed
testimony amply demonstzalzs, even The supervisor was unsurs aboui what 1¢ actrally was elling

Claimant 1o do and what standerd Claimant would be required to mestt avoid disciplinary charges.

L

sreumicated to Claimant by his superviser in

(S5

Ir. the facts of this record, we must sustain the claim.

AWARD
1) Claim sustzined.

2) Carrier shall implement s award wishin thirty (30) days of its executon by &
majority of the Beard. :

. )
. s -
Dena Edward Eischen, Chairman
Datag at Spencer, New York OI:{':".\".E&TCh g, 2002
:'.I i !’

S T R - S D A
;f '//’T . jrnu_,: _':T,w_ Iri\ o ,\..—..,v—‘r '\__;I__}':'_.v.\_; .

P L ; p
Union ¥lember Company Member
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Formn 1 NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION
Award No. 36121
Docket No. SG-36056
02-3-00-3-201

The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Marty E. Zusman when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Union Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim on behalf of the General Comnmittee of the B rotherhood of Railroad
Signalmen on the Union Pacific Railroad Cu. (furter Southern Pacific):

Claim on behalf of C. L. Burks for reinstatement to service with
compensativn fur all lost time and bencfits lost in connection with his
dismissal following an investigation held on March 31, 1999, and to have
all reference of this matter removed from his personal record, account
Carrier violated the current Signalmen’s Agreement, particularly Rule 68,
when it did not afford the Claimant a fair and impartial investigation, and
imposed harsh and excessive discipline against him without meeting the
burden of proving the charges. Carrier’s File No. 1178396. General
Chairman’s File No. SWGC-1953. BRS File Case No. 11109-SP.”

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whele record and all the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute invoived
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.



Form 1 Award No. 36121
Page 2 Docket No. SG-36056
02-3-00-3-201

There is no dispute on the basic facts at bar. On March 17, 1999 at the Seville
Road Crossing at Huntington Park, in the Los Angles area, Lead Si gnalman Omotayo
had an altercation with Signalman C. L. Burks, the Claimant. The exact nature of the
altercation that occurred eontains argumentative comments between the parties while
they were just inches away from each other, face to face and toe to toe. Following the
verbal dispute, Omotayo turned to leave and testified that at that moment:

“...Xjust saw a hand coming at me. I raised my left hand up to stop the

hand. I believe his ripe ox his wrist watch, or-but-semething-caught my

fiuger.™

The record shows that Omotayo reported the incident and it triggered the
Investigation.

Following a postponement, the Investigation was held on March 31, 1999. By
Notice dated April 12, 1999, the Claimant was dismissed. The Carrier maintained that
the evidence warranted the dismissal.

The Organization filed a claim disputing the Carrier’s action. It maintained in
its letter of April 15, 1999, and throughout this dispute, that both Signalmen were
equally involved in this dispute. The Organization pointed out that Omotaye had his
finger in the Claimant’s face, utilized profane language toward the Claimant and
whatever occurred, never felt threatened, endangered or in a violent confrontation. Yet,
while Omotayo admitted involvement, he was clea red, returned to work and made whole
for Jost time. The Claimant was not treated equitably and the Organization challenges
the outcome of the Claimant’s dismissal.

The Carrier disputes any allegation that the two employees were equal. In fact,
it argues that they were not equal and that Omotayo was in violation of no Carrier Rule.
It maintains that as the Claimant initiated the physical contact, he was in violation of the
Rules. The Carrier argues that its findings of guilt are appropriate.

The instant claim does not center upon the Claimant’s guilt, but upon the
discipline assessed. From the firstinstance, priorto the Investigation, the Claimant was
willing to accept a Level 4. The Carrier did not agree thal either employee could accept
a waiver for a dismissible offense and insisted that Investigations be held. At the
conclusion, Cmeotayo was cleared, returned to work and made whole and the Claimant



Form 1 Award No. 36121
Page 3 Docket No. SG-36036
02-3-00-3-201

was dismissed. Subsequently, the Organization challenged the quantum uf disciplinc
that now stands before the Board.

On April 19, 1999 the Organization pointed to the Claimant’s clean discipline
record and good work history and requested that he also be clea red of all references and
made whole for lost time. It thereafter rejected all offers developed and presented on
the property.

On June 16, 1999 the Carrier offered a one-time leniency reinstatement, which

ncluded a 12-month probationary period and no compensatinn or filing of claims. On
June 30, 1999 the Claimant was offered a Level 3 discipline, but without compensation
for time withheld or the right to pursue claims. On July 15, 1999 the Carrier offered
reinstatement with the right to pursue backpay and removal of discipline, but argued

b 2 mnlamtad fie BHolilisc o A
AT I I CJeCI.eu, ins uauult_y ceasea.

~ The Organization arcued that it would accept a Level 3 discipline, whichisa five
days suspension, but anything beyond that was oxcessive. The Organization further
argued that the Carrier’s liability did not cease on July 15, 1999, but continued due to
the fact that the Claimant was treated unfairly and differentiaily compared to Omotayo
who acknowledged involvement and received no discipline.

The Board concludes after a study of the Investigation that the altercation was
minimal. The evidence from all parties demonstrates that what ook place was a jointly
concluded exchange of strong words and vulgarity over an earlier radio conversation.
As it ended, Omotayo turned and “saw a hand coming” which he did not understand.
As Omotayo raised his hand his finger was sc atched and his safety glasses came off.
Omotayo testified that he never felt threatened or endangered.  He testified that he
considered the scratch to be something very minor and the incident itself ended quickly
with everyone going right back to work. Certainly there is evidence that suggests the
behavior of Gmotayo was clearly contributory, including putting his finger near the
Claimant’s face. However, Omotayo was injured, had his glasses bumped off, and in
some manner was shoved ar pushed.

The Board finds the Claimant guilty and the discipline excessive. The Claimant
has a clean personnel record. The Carrier found the Claimant was more involved and
the Board agrees. This is a record of 2 minor incident in which the Claimant was not
shown by evidence o be any more aggressive, dangerous, or questionable an employee



Form } Award Nu, 36121
Page 4 Docket No. SG-36056
02-3-00-3-201

than Omotayo, who was almest equally responsible for the incident. Given the full
testimony, the Board finds that the discipline should have been a Level 3 and a five days
suspension. As the Board reads the record, the Carrier offered full rights to progress
the claim with an unconditional leniency reinstatement on July 15, 1999. The
Claimant’s rejection failed to mitigate damages and any Hability thereafter is his own
and not the Carrier’s. Accordingly, the Claimant is to be reinstated with seniority
unimpaired and made whole for lost time as indicated.

AWARD

Claim sustained In accordance with the Findings.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable te the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the

Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is
transmitted to the parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division -

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 22nd day of July 2002.
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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Marty E. Zusman when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: {
(Union Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1)  The dismissal of Laborer R. A. Flores for an alleged altercation
with a fellow employe on December 17, 1998, at Salinas, California,
way wilhiout just and sufficient cause, based on an unproven charce
and excessive punishment (Carrier’s File 1183683).

(2) Laborer R, A. Flores shall now be reinstated to service with
seniority and all other rights unimpaired, compensated for net wage
foss suffered by him and have his record cleared of the incident.”

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and ail the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due netice of hearing thereon.



